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lZ LI Foreword

The Sustainable Development Goals (SDGSs) is an international agreement adopted by the United Nations in
2015. It consists of 17 goals that comprehensively deal with environmental, social and economic issues.
Everyone from either developed or developing countries including governments, companies and individuals
work together to achieve a sustainable world without leaving anyone behind by 2030.

This report provides some of the findings from an online survey on Global Issues for All conducted with
Hiroshima University Students. The survey has two parts, 1) consumers' preference on corporations’
contribution to achiving SDGs, and 2) public awarenesss of SDGs. This report discusses some initial results
of awareness survey.

This study is a joint research project with the International Development Center of Japan, which was
conducted with the support of the "Hiroshima University Women's Researcher Joint Research Grant
Program". This project is recoginized as an activity of Network for Education and Research on Peace and
Sustainability (NERPS).

Finally, we want to thank all those who responded to the questionnaire, all administrative and faculty
members who supported this research. Furthermore, we would like to express our heartfelt gratitude to Miki
Ayabe, 4th year student in School of Education, and Chisano Katsube, 3rd year student in School of
Education, for their excellent research assistance.

Principal Investigator
Center for the Study of International Cooperation in Education, Hiroshima University
Tomomi Yamane
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This report is organized as follows.

1. Survey outline
It shows survey methods, characteristics of respondents, etc.
2. Survey Analysis results (summary)
It shows the analysis of results obtained in the survey.
3. Descriptive Statistics
It shows the descriptive statistics of the individual questions.
4. Attachments
Additional information such as questionnaire screens is attached.

In order to widely disseminate these survey results, this report is written in English and Japanese, but due to
limitations of space, some names of undergraduate and graduate school have been omitted. Please refer to the
list of schools and graduate schools on page 9-10. The same applies to SDGs and legends, so please refer to
the English translation of the same section.



SAE DBLE Brief Overview of the Study

FHE DOHEE Brief Overview of the Study
1. &% Study Methods

[FHEHAR] Study Period]
201942 H 15 H (4)-3 A 10 H (H)
Feb. 15-Mar. 10, 2019

[H4J77% Study Methods]
A Z—=Fy bT v — b

Internet Survey

[J&%n )51 Distribution Methods]

JNSRFFAEGR T AT N TH AT OMFEFRF - S m B R D IKTE %2 2 FEfER, FNICR
AN —H R

Posted a request twice on Momiji, student information system, and put posters in campus

2. [E1&#F& DR Breakdowns of Respondents

FEF By grade

FAE /grade A#%/The number
of respondents
Bl 244
B2 205
B3 125
B4 181
M1 109
M2 93
D1 30
D2 44
Z DOAth/others 17
#at/total 1048

1F : D3 XDtz E £+ 5 D3is included in others.



AE DBLZE Brief Overview of the Study

FEE - HFERLE By School/Graduate School

fiaa=7 RS School/Graduate School AR FIZEEH | [FEER (%)
code (20184F11H1H Total Response Rate
HIAE) Number of | Respondents
total students (as of]
Nov.1,2018)
A | BRAREE School of Integrated Arts and 607 70 11.53
Sciences
B | 3 School of Letters 637 46 7.22
C | #EFH School of Education 2,001 128 6.40
D | &% School of Law 806 68 8.44
E | BR¥FTH School of Economics 938 44 4.69
F | B School of Science 1,037 94 9.06
G | EFH School of Medicine 1,243 46 3.70
H | 855 School of Dentistry 502 34 6.77
|| 35 School of Pharmaceutical 331 29 8.76
Sciences
J | & School of Engineering 2,109 1 0.05
K | =W EETH School of Applied Biological 444 133 29.95
Science
L | R School of Informatics and Data 85 33 38.82
Science
M | BEFEIFZER Graduate School of Integrated 226 7 3.10
Aurts and Sciences
N | SCERFSER Graduate School of Letters 275 13 473
O | #EFIER Graduate School of Education 649 13 2.00
P | th&RAarsEE Graduate School of Social 268 40 14.93
Sciences
Q | s E Graduate School of Science 413 16 3.87
R | Zeo ARl F i se Rt Graduate School of Advanced 198 18 9.09
Sciences of Matter
S | E SRR A IOR Graduate School of Biomedical 524 16 3.05
& Health Sciences
T | LEAA5EE Graduate School of Engineering 954 29 3.04
U | &2E R seE Graduate School of Biosphere 248 44 17.74
Science
V| EEE R Graduate School for 343 61 17.78
International Development and
W | EBAFERE QAR EBE)  |Hiroshima University Law 37 21 56.76
School
X | Zofth Others 44
it Total 14,875 1,048 7.05




SAE DBLE Brief Overview of the Study

FE TG OHEFRLEY By Group of School and Graduate School

EiRaa AR/ WFIE R School/Graduate School [EIpa=22d
/code Total
Respondents
a AR - ABAFIER School of Integrated Arts and Sciences, 77
Graduate School of Integrated Arts and
Sciences
b CERER - UM R School of Letters, Graduate School of 59
Letters
c HEFE « HEFUER School of Education, Graduate School of 141
Education
d VB - RREEE - AR R School of Law, School of Economics, 152
Graduate School of Social Sciences
e PR - B R School of Science, Graduate School of 110
Science
f [EERED « H7EyR « FREAES o [E R SER) [School of Medicine, School of Dentistry, 125
School of Pharmaceutical Sciences, Graduate
School of Biomedical & Health Sciences
g T - TFE R School of Engineering, Graduate School of 30
Engineering
h | EESE - A E R AR School of Applied Biological Science, 177
Graduate School of Biosphere Science
i 1B School of Informatics and Data Science 33
j Seim g R AR Graduate School of Advanced Sciences of 18
Matter
k [EI B 45 i e R Graduate School for International 61
Development and Cooperation
1 EHER GEREREERL) Law School 21
m Z D Others 44
ant Total 1048




FAE DOHLZE Brief Overview of the Study

2ER e ONHFERL - 22 E B/ Cross Tabulation of Schools and Grade
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FHE DBLE Brief Overview of the Study

151 Gender

M Female 436
B Male 581
Z O« &z 7= < 72\ Other/ prefer not to answer 29

(ELIEIEEEE 2

Zoft - Zx B
(Other/ prefer not to answ

4P (Female )
42%

51 (Male )
55%

n M w B e Zofh - Hx R
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FAE DBLZE Brief Overview of the Study

RZE Reference
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AE DOOHTHIERMIE) Summary of the Results

AE DO HER(MEZE) Summary of the Results

JRES RO SDGs R (W2 Z &3 5D LIEE LI AN IE 57 $TLz, 72720, K<H->TWw
LEMEELIENZT2T%ICREE>TWET, AARNFELEPEZ T TOMLIzE 2 A BAAN
A OFRIEL 54%, AT 1T T, BARNFLEDORBHEIMEN > 72T,

57% of respondents answered as they have heard of SDGs; however, those who claimed that they knew what
SDGs meant remained as low as 27 %. 54 % of the Japanese respondents have heard of SDGs; of
international respondents, 77 % heard of them.

SDGs % 1> T\ 7= 7y/Have you already known about SDGs ?
A (ALD)

w22 bbb, L<H>TwD,
(I have heard of them and know the
27%

% DAt (Others)
0%
 Evrmc ik
Vv,
(No, I have never
heard of them)
43%

722 03B 225, BRITHAS 7n
(I have heard of them, but I don't kno
what they mean. )

30%

SDGs % 1> TV /= 73/Have you already known about SDGs ?

(A AR N/ Japanese)
/=2 & 23
D, X<HI->Tw
2, T ol 0%
24%
fHW7zZ &
‘ &L)o
/=2 &23H 3 46%

D5 EIRIZA S 7%
Il}o _\

30%

SDGs % 41> T\ /=73/Have you already known about SDGs ?
(B854 /International Students)

Z Dfthy
1%

Bz &tz
W,
22%

HWZ LD 5
25, ERIEH S 75
Vg
24%

Blnzzzernd
D, XL<Hl->Tw»

%o

53%

13



FAE ODITHERFEE) Summary of the Results

SDGs ® HIEIZSW T, TRELAH D Z &, ITTICHMVHMATHND] 2L, TEENASHBREBNL
TW&E 7w ZEAfEE L,
BL2eHHZ ik, B4 THEOEWHEE ) Pxbm<, BEL T&ARZ7<Z5], 16 'Efk
AI%#NT@A:J&%%E# — 5T, TTICRYMEATNSZ L, AES Pz ¥ —F
HEFEBLELY ), BIE12 [ 2E TS0 O BT, BIE4 THEOEWEB 2 HARIT] OIET
EWTI,
HENASHBEBRL TWEZWZ &id, AfE4 THEOESWHAE ], BIES (V= F— % R 16
SEFIEAEZTXTOANIZ] DIETEHWNTT, BIEL EAREZ2<Z 5] 2o T, BLE
< BBRVMHATHETZWNERIZELTWHWAEANLZNEDD, fHATORY #HAEIT->TND A
TR, 72, BEE16 NERIERALEZTXTO ANIZ] 72 Eftho BEETH [R CAHETR 23 A~
bNELE, BES (Vo F—PEFFEBLELY ) ICELTE, oBELY L, BELRH D2
EL BERASHZEBL TWEZWNZ SZxt LT, [HATT TIZERYD A TND Z &A@ MEAIZ
Hox9,

BE.LDN A Z & SDGs which you are interested in (&K

/A11)
600
381
400 298 298
243 212 200 185
- I I I - I I
0 III III III III [

Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17

B AN CTI TIZE Y #LA TV 5 Z & /SDGs which you have already taken
an action as an individual (4xf&/All)

400

164
200 147

167 113
gy § I iIN.
, = mm W - -_. .. ]

Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17

HE2XS5HEIL T &E 720w b @ /SDGs which you want to put efforts
into achieving (£{£&/All)

400
241 254 235 236 246

375
315 285
252 210
179 203
ZOOI . 1MIII II
; II ] ] l -

Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 le 17
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AT OISR GFEE) Summary of the Results

We asked which of 17 SDGs respondents are interested in, in which they have already taken action as an
individual, and in which they want to put efforts into achieving. For the SDGs respondents interested in,
Goal 4 “Quality Education” was the highest followed by Goal 1 “No poverty,” and Goal 16 “Peace, Justice,
Strong Institutions.” However, for the SDGs in which they have already taken action, Goal 5 “Gender
Equality,” Goal 12 “Responsible Consumption and Production,” and Goal 4 “Quality Education” were the
most popular ones. For the SDGs in which they want to contribute more, Goal 4 “Quality Education,” Goal 5
“Gender Equality” and Goal 16 “Peace, Justice, Strong Institution” were ranked highest. The highest number
of respondents chose Goal 1 “No Poverty” as the SDG they are interested in and want to contribute to.
However, fewer respondents have already taken action towards achieveing Goal 1. The same trend can be
observed for other goals, such as Goal 16. It is interesting to note that regarding gender equality many
respondents felt that they have already taken action towards achiving that goal comparing with other goals,
which go against the trend.

15



%[ & BB /Descriptive Statistics

& & [ 7n/Descriptive Statistics
1.2D7 > — b%17581.SDGs Z %1 - T & L 7=H? Have you already known about SDGs

before doing this questionnaire?

SDGs % %l 5 T \» 72 7»/Have you already known about SDGs ?
2R (A

Mo by, X<H>Tw3 Z Dl (Others)
(I have heard of them and know the 0%
27% P w7z &k
Uy

W72 2 & 3B 225, BEIRITHAIS 7x
(I have heard of them, but I don't kno
what they mean. )

30%

(No, I have never
heard of them)
43%

SDGs % %15 TV 7=7>/Have you already known about SDGs?
(H AN /Japanese)

Zofh 0%

ElW7 2 b
DY, <Moo 4
TWw3,

24% ElwZ &

Bwiz &b 3 7w,
. BERITHS 7n 46%
W, \

30%
SDGs % 1 - T 7= %>/Have you already known about SDGs ?

(B4 224 /International Students)
Z DAl
1%

w7z &idk
W
22%

B2 L 2H 3
AN U S ES 2R
e
24%

vz end
D, E<H-TWw

%,

53%



%[ & 8197 /Descriptive Statistics

2. 20T v — hEITSEL. BABUFO SDGs {T8hEHE (RHEigEH) 2> TLE Lh?
Do you know the Japan SDGs action platform?
B DT ENEFE % ] > T\~ 72 %>/Do you know the Japan SDGs
action platform?  (&{A&/All)

fwzcerdbo, I<MMoTw3
(I have heard of them and know the
11%

% DAttt (Others)
0%

B2 &idk
W, (No,Ih
|- (No, I have

never heard of

722 &35 505, BEWRIZA
(I have heard of them, but I don't kn
mean. )

31%

them)
58%

BORF OF TENETIE % 1> T 7= 7%>/Do you know the Japan SDGs
action platform? ~ (H A< A\ /Japanese)

Z DAt
Bl & 0%
by, X<
HoTWwa, w72 &3

10%

B DT EhEFE % 1 > T\~ 72 /Do you know the Japan SDGs
action platform? (¥ “#-4:/International Students)

w7z m%/ ‘

D, X<{H->Tw
5, ,21 W72 & X

=\, 51

Z DA, 1

w7z s
BDHH, BRI -
MR, 43
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=% & [B]Z> 7 /Descriptive Statistics

3. BB0h B Z & /SDGs Which You are Interested In

RICRTHDIESDGs D 17 MO HETT, B/ hRlzOFKBEICL > THLYED L b DERK
525 T7 Vv 7 LTI,
The following are the 17 goals of SDGs. Are you or your family interested in these? Do you discuss

these issues with your family and/or friends? Please click maximum of five goals

BH.0 A3 5 Z & /1SDGs which you are interested in

(=R/All)
490
000 548 388 206 38l
400 265 243573 189 197 200 185
200III Il Illgll o
0 snmnl:

Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17

B8 D Z & /SDGs which you are interested in
( H A<\ /Japanese)

600
278 280 346

400 269
224 195 177 160 190 167

4
350 350
230 I
200 114 I I
OIII in l EmE

Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17

B3 8 D Z & /SDGs which you are interested in
(B4 22/£ /International Students)
80
60
40 35

ollllll I II-I-I s

Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17

2

o

10y [

(¢

il | -
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%[ & 8197 /Descriptive Statistics

MoLnsd s &

/SDGs which you 89 1% 99
are interested in 4% 6%
4%
(&KIAI) . 20

4%

7%

7%

3%
7%

EoLrds &

/SDGs which you

are interested in e 1% 99
(AARN 6%

/Japanese) .
9%

BLnd bk
/SDGs which you
are interested in

(54
/International
Students)

F
[
-

13

Rl

m Goal 1
m Goal 3
m Goal 5
Goal 7
m Goal 9
m Goal 11
m Goal 13
m Goal 15
m Goal 17

m Goal 2
m Goal 4
m Goal 6
m Goal 8
m Goal 10
m Goal 12
m Goal 14
m Goal 16
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%[ & BB /Descriptive Statistics
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%[ & 8197 /Descriptive Statistics

A, BADT TIZERY A TS Z & /SDGs which you take an action as an individual

RICRTHDIESDGs D 17l T—1TF, SR TTICHVHATELNEZ LIEHD
FI0 MRS DETIZ Y v 7 LTLEI N,
The following are the 17 SDG goals. Do you have anything you do as an individual working towards

any of the SDG goals? Please click a maximum of five

A 233 CICHL D FHA T % Z & /SDGs which you take an action as an
individual  (4x{4</All)

400
300

200

164
111
I SHITLHFE
; l l l l ]

Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17

N33 TICHL Y #A T % Z & /SDGs which you take an action as an
individual ( H 4% A\ /Japanese)

300
250
200
150

208
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114 04 108 118 123
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100 1 55 58 64 59
s 33 30 28 .
, 1 B ] - H - []

Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17

A2 3 TIcHL Y A T % Z & /SDGs which you take an action as an
individual (#4“%ZE/International Students)

100
53
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50 27 24 26 . o1z 19 g 1721 1 502 24
o R W W - - -— . — EE I e
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& & [B1E 57 /Descriptive Statistics
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5. BENSEEBL TULE /U2 & /SDGs which you want to put effort into achieving

KITRTH DI SDGs D 17D T— AT, Sk ZARELD =D ICH R7HAHBSERERL
TVELZVWEEWE T PRARSDETIZ Y v 7 LTI,
The following are the 17 goals of SDGs. Do you want to put effort into achieving any of those
goals? Please click a maximum of five goals
SHEML TWERZnI L
/SDGs which you want to put effort into achieving

(axfR/AlD)

375
400

315 995 303
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200 179 131 173
114 %
[] B
0 [ ]
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6. FENEEAEIND NETH S H Who should be responsible for each SDG goal in Japan

HATHA S SDGICEILEZFFORETL X I8 HTEFFE 20T ATEXL T,
The following are the 17 goals of SDGs. In your opinion, who should be responsible for each SDG
goal in Japan. Please select all that apply.
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7. BOMMEATWS BBAERTHEBRIC SDGs (2B Y A TIE LU | hope the municipality
| am currently living in get actively involved in SDG
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9. k., EET DL L7zn, SDGs ICEBAICERY A TWL B HIIT(EATZ U If | were to
move to a different location in the future, | wish to live in a municipality that is actively involved
in SDGs.
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7S - 7>/ — MEM Annex: The screen shots of the questionnaires

English message follows

1]

AL 1 D B

WAaHFice o CEER MR HO N EHE] cEI2H\lEE2EBLCET, b
DI, HAENICEWT, FO XS KBMEh, HEIN T3 202 MR L, SEFR I
JC. HADERPCITHOERICORT 2 720 DB T 25 i ER T2 L #HME L
T, Tvr—tMil&ExFERLET, BHROARFRTL LTHARE-DEZ BT EHDTT,
EZBMEL e, BRBICEBEZWEZZTREERWES, 7 v o —F oprERE X 10 4
BECT, KRFEFELAICTTTORE T4, HEVEZwEEROT Iz HoicEREL, fA
BRFESNAR VI ) IR L, ERo MBS cEIFIAL 22 A,

BIELWE ZAEHICEMETT 2, w2 Ed Lo, AL BHwAELET,

AP @ URL 226 ZRIZE L 72 X Wy,
https://hicec.aul.qualtrics.com/jfe/form/SV_8i66vLAZ1gRdIAh

1]

AT T3 0 SEEIL By R 78 SRR B B | R 2 Z T Ciibhv 3,

@7 v r—tricHEFEnrnwiAichEe, UTEREZ 7Ly LTS,

1% 3000 ¥ 7 b % 3%
3 &k 1000 M4 ¥ 7 b 2% 6 %
4 = 500 970 ¥ 7 + %% 30 %

7 v — MEROEFIZERLL L TT V., EISEE ~DEiE L OVE ik o BB o AR v
-LET,

@R
IN- PN

[Fv&bE5E]
AR SE
IKERY: BEFEEEER e+ v 2 — (CICE) #i%EE

Email: tomomi@hiroshima-u.ac.jp
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Request for Cooperation with Questionnaire-Based Online Survey

We are conducting a research on important global issues for all. We are conducting an online survey
in order to study the people’s awareness, attitude and perception of those issues and analyze their
motivation which leads to change of personal consciousness and behavior towards a sustainable
future. Most of survey questions are to ask about your opinion/briefs. Please answer them without
thinking too much. The survey is very beliefs and will only take about 10 minutes to complete.
Please click the link below to go to the survey Web site (or copy and paste the link into your Internet

browser).

Survey link:

https://hicec.aul.qualtrics.com/jfe/form/SV_9Lhy6xfpXKA3qQt

Your participation in the survey is completely voluntary and all of your responses will be kept
confidential. This is an anonymous survey. No personally identifiable information will be associated

with your responses to any reports of these data.

Thank you very much for your time and cooperation.

Participants who complete the survey are eligible to be entered in a prize drawing.

You have the chance to win the prizes below
1 3,000 yen gift card for 3 people
21,000 yen gift card for 6 people
3 500 yen gift card for 30 people

If you choose to enter in the drawing, we ask you to provide your contact information; however, all
responses will be compiled together and analyzed as a group and we will use your contact

information only on the purpose for the prize drawing

[Contact]

Tomomi Yamane

Email: tomomi@hiroshima-u.ac.jp
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Which department are you from? Please choose from the dropdown.

What year are you in? Please choose from the following dropdown.

What's your school/department? Please choose from the following dropdown.
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What's your email address?
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